

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

**RECEIVED**

**10-07-2015**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

---

WALWORTH STATE BANK,

Plaintiff-Respondent-  
Petitioner,

Appeal No.  
2014AP000940

v.

ABBEY SPRINGS CONDOMINIUM  
ASSOCIATION, INC. and  
ABBEY SPRINGS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II DATED MARCH 26, 2015

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Walworth County  
The Honorable Phillip A. Koss  
Case No. 2013CV000855

---

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF***  
**COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE**

---

Lydia J. Chartre, SBN 1045789  
Whyte Hirschboeck Dudek S.C.  
555 East Wells Street, Ste. 1900  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
414-273-2100

Attorneys for Community  
Associations Institute, Amicus Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Condominium Act Permits Associations to Own Property  
and Adopt Policies Governing That Property. .... 1

    A. Declaration Defines Condominium Units and  
    Common Elements. .... 2

    B. Condominium Associations May Own Private  
    Property and Adopt Policies Governing Access. .... 3

    C. The Policy Does not Conflict With § 703.165,  
    Which Addresses Enforcement and Priority of  
    Liens for Unpaid Condo Assessments. .... 5

    D. The Policy Did Not Render Title Unmarketable. .... 6

II. Walworth Has No Standing to Challenge the Condo Policy  
and Its Argument Would Rewrite the Condominium Act. .... 8

III. Risks of Diminution in Value Are Already Factored in  
Lending and Payment of Condo Assessments is Addressed  
in Mortgages. .... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 14

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION ..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(13)..... 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apple Valley Gardens Assoc., Inc. v. MacHutta</i> , 2009 WI 28, 316 Wis. 2d 85, 763 N.W.2d 126 .....	passim
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Bregant</i> , 2003 WI App 86, 261 Wis. 2d 855, 661 N.W.2d 498 .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Ela v. Amer. Merchants' Union Express Co.</i> , 29 Wis. 611 (1872).....	9
<i>Gebhardt Bros., Inc. v. Brimmel</i> , 31 Wis. 2d 581, 143 N.W.2d 479 (1966) .....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
<b>Declaration</b> .....	2, 3, 11
Wis. Stat. § 703.02.....	2, 3, 4
Wis. Stat. § 703.04 .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 703.05 .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 703.09 .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 703.13 .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 703.15.....	3, 4
Wis. Stat. § 703.30 .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 703.165 .....	5, 6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
A. Bazelon, FHA Update: “Temporary” Guidelines are Extended,” Community Leader, WI Chapter Community Associations Institute, Winter 2014 .....	13
L. Gibbs, “Good Luck Getting a Mortgage on a Condo,” Time, 6/1/2014, printed 10/6/2015 .....	13
<a href="http://www.freddiemac.com/uniform/unifsecurity.html">http://www.freddiemac.com/uniform/unifsecurity.html</a> .....	13

<https://www.fanniemae.com/singlefamily/security-instruments> ..... 13

MORTGAGE, Wisconsin—Single Family—Fannie  
Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT, Form 3050  
printed 10/5/2015 from  
[www.freddiemac.com/uniform/pdf/3050.pdf](http://www.freddiemac.com/uniform/pdf/3050.pdf) ..... 13

Wis. Realtors Ass’n, “Best of the Legal Hotline: Working with  
REO Transactions,”  
<https://www.wra.org/WREM/Mar09/REOTransactions/> ..... 9
